
 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 2nd February, 2017, 7.00 pm - Civic Centre, High Road, 
Wood Green, N22 8LE 
 
Members: Councillors Natan Doron (Chair), Vincent Carroll (Vice-Chair), 
Dhiren Basu, David Beacham, John Bevan, Clive Carter, Toni Mallett, 
Jennifer Mann, Peter Mitchell, James Patterson and Ann Waters 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or 
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending 
the meeting using any communication method.  Although we ask members of 
the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to include the 
public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting should be 
aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or recorded by 
others attending the meeting.  Members of the public participating in the 
meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral protests) 
should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or reported on.  By 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual, or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES   
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. 
Late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New 
items will be dealt with at item 10 below.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 



 

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

5. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 62) 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the Planning Sub Committees held on 12 
December 2016 and 16 January 2017.  
 

6. PRE-APPLICATION BRIEFINGS   
 
The following items are pre-application presentations to the Planning Sub- 
Committee and discussion of proposals. 
 
Notwithstanding that this is a formal meeting of the Sub-Committee, no 
decision will be taken on the following items and any subsequent 
applications will be the subject of a report to a future meeting of the Sub- 
Committee in accordance with standard procedures. 
 
The provisions of the Localism Act 2011 specifically provide that a councillor 
should not be regarded as having a closed mind simply because they 
previously did or said something that, directly or indirectly, indicated what view 
they might take in relation to any particular matter. Pre-application briefings 
provide the opportunity for Members to raise queries and identify any 
concerns about proposals. 
 
The Members’ Code of Conduct and the Planning Protocol 2016 continue to 
apply for pre-application meeting proposals even though Members will not be 
exercising the statutory function of determining an application. Members 
should nevertheless ensure that they are not seen to pre-determine or close 
their mind to any such proposal otherwise they will be precluded from 
participating in determining the application or leave any decision in which they 
have subsequently participated open to challenge. 
 
Please note that there are no public speaking rights for pre-application 
briefings.  
 
 
 
 



 

7. 'KWIK FIT' SITE, 163 TOTTENHAM LANE, CROUCH END N8 9BT  
(PAGES 63 - 74) 
 

8. PLOT SW, HALE WHARF, FERRY LANE  (PAGES 75 - 86) 
 

9. THE CHOCOLATE FACTORY, CLARENDON ROAD, WOOD GREEN N22 
6XJ  (PAGES 87 - 94) 
 

10. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
To consider any items admitted at item 2 above. 
 

11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 
13 February.  
 
 

 
Maria Fletcher, Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel – 020 8489 1512 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: maria.fletcher@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Wednesday, 25 January 2017 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING SUB 
COMMITTEE HELD ON MONDAY, 12TH DECEMBER, 2016, 7pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 

Councillors: Natan Doron (Chair), Vincent Carroll (Vice-Chair), 
Dhiren Basu, David Beacham, John Bevan, Clive Carter, Jennifer Mann, 
James Patterson and Ann Waters 
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
RESOLVED 

 That the Chair‟s announcement regarding the filming of the meeting for live or 
subsequent broadcast be noted.  

 
2. PLANNING PROTOCOL  

 
RESOLVED 

 That the details of the process to be followed for the meeting be noted.   
 

3. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Cllrs Mallett and Mitchell.  
 

4. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None.  
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None formally declared.  
 
The Chair outlined that inline with advice provided by legal services that Members and 
officers would be asked, in the interests of openness and transparency, to declare any 
personal interests in relation to agenda item 9, land to the rear 790-796 High Road 
N17, where the applicant was Tottenham Hotspur Football Club. This corresponded 
with the approach taken for the determination of the main application for the Spurs 
stadium scheme at Committee on 16 December 2015. Item 9, similarly to the stadium 
application, related to the primary activity of the applicant as a football club and as 
such the same process relating to the making of declarations of interest was 
recommended to be followed. In light of this advice, the following declarations were 
made: 
Cllr Doron (Chair): Spurs supporter but affirmed that the interests of the people of 
Haringey came first in determining the application.  
Cllr Patterson: no interest to declare 
Cllr Basu: no interest to declare 
Cllr Beacham: no interest to declare 
Cllr Carter: no interest to declare 

Page 1 Agenda Item 5



 

Cllr J Mann: Arsenal supporter but affirmed that the interests of the people of Haringey 
came first in determining the application.  
Cllr Waters: no interest to declare 
Cllr Bevan: identified that he attended regular community engagement meetings with 
Spurs related to the progress of the stadium construction works.  
Cllr Carroll: Everton FC supporter 
Stuart Minty, Head Development Management: Portsmouth FC supporter 
Emma Williamson, Ass Director Planning: no interest to declare 
Ben Burgerman, legal advisor -  Spurs supporter 
Maria Fletcher, clerk - no interest to declare 
Tay Makoon, Member Liaison - no interest to declare 
John McRory, Major Applications Team Leader – Sheffield Wednesday FC supporter.  
James Hughes, Planning Officer - no interest to declare 
Richard Truscott, Urban Design Officer – Rochdale AFC and Manchester United 
supporter 
Nairita Chakraborty, Conservation Officer - no interest to declare 
Maurice Richards, Transport Planner – no interest to declare. 
   
 

6. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 

 That the minutes of the Planning Committees held on 10 October and 1 
November be approved.  

 
7. MONO HOUSE 50-56 LAWRENCE ROAD N15 4EG  

 
The Committee considered a report on the application to grant planning permission for 
the demolition of the existing buildings and redevelopment of the site to provide a 7 
storey building fronting Lawrence Road and a part 5, 3 and 2 storey building forming 
an intermediate block and mews to the rear comprising 47 residential units (use class 
C3) and 176sqm of commercial floor space (use class B1) on ground floor, including 8 
car parking spaces and associated landscaping and cycle parking. The report set out 
details of the proposal, the site and surroundings, planning history, relevant planning 
policy, consultation and responses, analysis, equalities and human rights implications 
and recommended to grant permission subject to conditions and subject to a s106 
Legal Agreement. 
 
The planning officer gave a short presentation highlighting the key aspects of the 
report. 
 
The Committee raised the following points in discussion of the application: 

 Concerns were raised that a number of the units were below London Plan space 
standards. In response, it was advised that the three units in question to the top 
floor of the scheme were considered acceptable as they exceeded studio unit 
space standards and also benefitted from large balconies and south facing 
orientation.  

 Assurances were sought over the determination made that the scheme would not 
be required to provide child play space onsite, in particular the projections that the 

Page 2



 

scheme would house only 8 children. The applicant advised that a GLA toolkit had 
been used to forecast future child occupancy and that the figure generated was 
below the threshold requiring the onsite provision of play space. In addition, all 
units would have private amenity space plus the larger family size units would 
benefit from generous outdoor space. The site was also located in close proximity 
to local green spaces including Elizabeth Place Park.  

 Clarification was sought on vehicular access to the site. The applicant advised that 
the main access 
[...]
l be 
required for discharging groundwater into a public sewer. Any discharge made without 
a permit is deemed illegal and may result in prosecution under the provisions of the 
Water Industry Act 1991. We would expect the developer to demonstrate what 
measures he will undertake to minimise groundwater discharges into the public sewer.  
Permit enquiries should be directed to Thames Water‟s Risk Management Team by 
telephoning 02035779483 or by emailing wwqriskmanagement@thameswater.co.uk. 
Application forms should be completed on line via 
www.thameswater.co.uk/wastewaterquality.” 
 
INFORMATIVE: Thames Water will aim to provide customers with a minimum 
pressure of 10m head (approx 1 bar) and a flow rate of 9 litres/minute at the point 
where it leaves Thames Waters pipes. The developer should take account of this 
minimum pressure in the design of the proposed development. 
 

10. PRE APPLICATION BRIEFINGS  
 
The following items were pre-application presentations to the Planning Sub-
Committee and discussion of proposals related thereto. 
 
Notwithstanding that this was a formal meeting of the Sub-Committee, no decisions 
were taken on these items, and any subsequent applications would be the subject of a 
report to a future meeting of the Sub-Committee in accordance with standard 
procedures. 
 

11. CAR PARK, WESTERFIELD ROAD LONDON, N15 5LD  
 
The Chair identified that he knew the applicant as the owner of a restaurant within his 
ward but did not need to recuse himself as the application was only at pre-application 
stage. 
 
Representatives for the applicant and the planning officer gave a short presentation 
on early plans for the scheme.  
 
In response to questions from the Committee, the applicant advised that the shipping 
containers used would be new and adapted to provide large expanses of glazing. In 
terms of utilities, the containers would be serviced from the current site.  
 
Concerns were raised over the potential for the units to be converted to licensed 
premises should they not be easily let. The applicant outlined their vision for the 
scheme for provision of a creative mix of ventures onsite and identified they would be 
willing to accept a condition to this effect. 
  
Concerns were expressed over the impact of the scheme on existing parking 
pressures in the area, including from the loss of the car park and additional demand 

Page 42

http://www.thameswater.co.uk/
http://www.thameswater.co.uk/wastewaterquality


 

generated. Officers advised that a full parking survey would be required for the full 
planning application, discussions on which had already started with the applicant. The 
current car park was underutilised and the new scheme was not anticipated to 
generate a large number of deliveries as there would be minimal storage onsite. 
Customers would be encouraged to walk to the venue, which would have a benefit of 
increasing footfall on West Green Road.   
 

12. 52-68 STAMFORD ROAD N15 4PZ  
 
Representatives for the applicant and the planning officer gave a short presentation 
on early plans for the scheme. 
 
Concerns were raised over the early comments of the Quality Review Panel (QRP), 
which did not appear to be supportive of the scheme. Officers advised that the panel 
had identified a number of points for the applicant to reconsider in developing the full 
application and as such their comments were not final.  
 
The Committee commented that the maps within the briefing were unhelpful in 
identifying the location of the site and that the corner design was unsightly.  
 
Clarification was sought on the reason for residential accommodation being provided 
at podium level. The applicant advised that this was due to the site being located in a 
floodzone.  
 

13. PLEVNA CRESCENT  
 
Representatives for the applicant and the planning officer gave a short presentation 
on early plans for the scheme. 
 
Clarification was sought on vehicular access arrangements to the site. The applicant 
advised that this would be via Plevna Crescent, with 20 spaces to be provided at 
basement level.  
 
Concerns were raised over the scale of the development within the context of 
surrounding small terraced housing. Confirmation was provided that the QRP had not 
raised any concerns over this issue, although separation distances with neighbouring 
properties would be relevant.   
 

14. UPDATE ON MAJOR PROPOSALS  
 
The Committee considered an update on major planning proposals in the pipeline. 
 
The Committee raised the following points: 
 
Hale Village, Ferry Lane 
In response to questions, confirmation was provided that submission of a reserved 
matters application was to keep the granted permission alive.  
The s73 application to remove the hotel from the tower was likely to result in a new 
application for a residential scheme with some commercial space. This was currently 
at pre-application stage.  

Page 43



 

 
Edmanson Close 
Officers advised of no progress update since the last meeting.  
 
867-879 High Road 
Clarification was sought on whether this site was proposed for a supermarket. Officers 
advised of their view, which had been conveyed to the applicant, that development 
proposals were premature as the site constituted a small parcel of land which would 
form part of a developing masterplan. As such, the application was not expected to 
come forward.  
 
 
RESOLVED 

 That the report be noted.  
 
 
 

15. APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  
 
The Committee considered a report setting out decisions on planning applications 
taken under delegated powers for the period 24 October and 25 November 2016. 
 
Cllr Carter sought further information from officers on the decisions made for 373 
Archway Road, 9 Gaskell Road N6, Furnival House 50 Cholmeley Park N6 in terms of 
whether concerns regarding privacy related to the CCTV cameras had been resolved. 
He also sought further details on a number of applications on Milton Avenue related to 
the acceptability of the use of uPVC windows in a Conservation Area. Officers agreed 
to provide feedback to Cllr Carter outside of the meeting.    
 
Clarification was sought in relation to 10 Rokesley Avenue regarding the definition of 
an outbuilding. Officers advised that this would constitute a structure used in 
connection with the existing building such as a shed or garden room.  
 
 
RESOLVED 

 That the report be noted.   
 

16. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

17. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
16 January 2017.  
 
The Chair reminded Committee members of a Member learning and development 
training session on 15 December at 6pm on Conservation Areas and their attendance 
was encouraged.  
 

 

Page 44



 

CHAIR: Councillor Natan Doron 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



OFFREPC 

Officers Report 

For Sub Committee  
    

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING SUB 
COMMITTEE HELD ON MONDAY, 16TH JANUARY, 2017, 7pm  
 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Natan Doron (Chair), Vincent Carroll (Vice-Chair), 
John Bevan, Clive Carter, Toni Mallett, Jennifer Mann, Peter Mitchell, 
James Patterson and Ann Waters 
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
RESOLVED 

 That the Chair’s announcement regarding the filming of the meeting for live or 
subsequent broadcast be noted.  

 
2. PLANNING PROTOCOL  

 
RESOLVED 

 That the details of the process to be followed for the meeting be noted.   
 

3. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Cllrs Basu and Beacham.  
 

4. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Cllr J Mann identified that she would stand down from the Committee for the 
determination of item 9, Alexandra Palace as she was a member of the Alexandra 
Palace and Park Board. 
 
Cllr Bevan identified that he had had previous contact with the applicant for item 8, 
Mowlem Trading Estate, over a number of issues but which he considered was not of 
a level to prejudice his participation in the determination of the application.  
 

6. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 

 That the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 3 November be approved.  
 

7. MOWLEM TRADING ESTATE LEESIDE ROAD N17 0QJ  
 
The Committee considered a report on the application to grant planning permission for 
the redevelopment of the site in the form of new industrial/warehousing units (Use 

Page 47



OFFREPC 

Officers Report 

For Sub Committee  
    

Class B1(C), B2 and B8) together with relocated electricity substation. The report set 
out details of the proposal, the site and surroundings, planning history, relevant 
planning policy, consultation and responses, analysis, equalities and human rights 
implications and recommended to grant permission subject to conditions and subject 
to a s106 Legal Agreement.  
 
The planning officer gave a short presentation highlighting the key aspects of the 
report. The attention of the Committee was drawn to a tabled addendum setting out a 
number of amendments to conditions and informatives and a further clarification with 
regard to the reference to carbon reduction targets within the officer report.  
 
The Committee expressed concern over non compliance of the scheme with the 40% 
London Plan target for carbon emissions reduction. Officers clarified that the scheme’s 
projected 35.62% carbon reduction level met the 35% reduction target under the 2013 
Building Regulations and which was equivalent to the 40% target under the 2010 
Building Regulations. As such, the scheme was considered London Plan compliant in 
this regard, a position supported by the Council’s Head of Carbon Management.  
 
The Committee sought further clarification regarding onsite parking provision, 
particularly on the basis that the planned loss of 18 parking spaces was at odds with 
the forecast significant increase in the number of jobs to be created onsite. Officers 
advised that the scheme was compliant with the Council’s car parking 
[...]
SV4 and CVS6 of the 
Haringey Unitary Development Plan 2006. 
 
FURTHER DESIGN DETAILS 
6. Notwithstanding the approved drawings, further details, 1:20 (or as appropriate) 
scale drawings, schedule of works and methodology statement (as appropriate) 
should be submitted for further approval in respect of the following, prior to the specific 
works commencing on site: 

1. The glass link (drawings at a scale 1:20); 

2. The opening up works to the tower and its refurbishment for the new uses; 

3. Works required to stabilise the North wall; 

4. Materials in relation to the new building including samples where necessary. 

Page 60



 

Reason: In order to safeguard the special architectural or historic interest of the 
building consistent with Policy 7.8 of the London Plan 2011, Policy SP12 of the 
Haringey Local Plan 2013   and Policies CSV2, CSV3, CSV4 and CVS6 of the 
Haringey Unitary Development Plan 2006. 
 

9. UPDATE ON MAJOR PROPOSALS  
 
The Committee considered an update on major planning proposals in the pipeline. 
 
The Committee raised the following points: 
Earlham Primary School 
In response to a question regarding timescales, officers advised that a full application 
was anticipated for submission in the summer. 
 
The Richards Music Centre, Highgate School 
Cllr Carter in his capacity as a local ward councillor raised the importance of future 
expansion plans for the school being considered as part of an overall plan for the 
wider Highgate village area. Officers confirmed that the site allocations policy 
identified the need for a masterplan for the area to ensure a coordinated approach to 
development schemes coming forward.  
 
Hornsey depot 
Officers were asked to note early concerns regarding the potential visual impact of 
industrial fencing to the site. 
 
Apex House 
Clarification was sought on the nature of proposed monitoring meetings. Officers 
advised that these would primarily relate to the discharge of conditions and s106 
heads of terms.  
 

10. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None.  
 

11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
2 February. 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Natan Doron 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



Pre-application Planning Sub-Committee Report 

Pre-application briefing to Committee 
 
1. DETAILS OF THE DEVELOPMENT 
 
Reference No: PRE/2016/0419 Ward: Crouch End 

 
Address: ‘Kwik Fit’ site, 163 Tottenham Lane, Crouch End, N8 9BT 
 
Proposal: The pre-application proposal is for redevelopment of the site to provide 26 
residential units together with 1,258sqm of commercial floor space within 2 ground floor 
premises and plant and store room within basement (use classes A1, A2, B1, B2 
restricted to MOT testing, mechanical servicing and repairs of motor vehicles and D1) 
 
Agent: Peter Biggs, Countrywide Planning 
 
Ownership: Private 
 
Case Officer Contact: Tobias Finlayson 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The current pre-application scheme has evolved from several pre-application 

meetings in an attempt to address significant issues with a number of material 
planning considerations. 

 
2.2 The development is being reported to Planning Sub-Committee to enable 

members to view it at an early stage.  Any comments made are of a provisional 
nature only and will not prejudice the final outcome of any planning application 
submitted for formal determination.  It is anticipated that the forthcoming planning 
application will be presented to the Planning Committee towards the middle of the 
year. 

 
3. SITE AND SURROUNDS 
 
3.1 The site is located on the western side of Tottenham Lane and is currently 

occupied by a part 2 and part 3 storey building used as motor vehicle 
repair/servicing centre known commercially as Kwik Fit. 

 
3.2 The site fronts Tottenham Lane which is within the Crouch End Town Centre and 

adjoins to the south the rear of residential properties on Fairfield Road.  The 
boundary with these properties also 
[...]
ng model (existing) view 
 

 
 
Massing model (proposed) 
 

 

Page 71



Pre-application Planning Sub-Committee Report 

Proposed front elevation (to Tottenham Lane) 
 

 
 
Proposed front elevation in context (to Tottenham Lane) 
 

 

Page 72



Pre-application Planning Sub-Committee Report 

Proposed rear elevation facing rear of Fairfield Road properties 
 

 

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Sub-Committee Report  
    

Pre-application briefing to Committee 
 
DETAILS OF THE DEVELOPOMENT 
 
Reference No: PRE/2017/0035 

 
Ward: Tottenham Hale 
 

Address:  Plot SW Hale Village Ferry Lane  
 
Proposal: 33 storey tower with 290 flats. 
 
Agents: WYG 
 
Ownership: Private 
 
Case Officer Contact: Christopher Smith 
 
1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1. A pre-application has been received for the proposed development, and it is 

being reported to Planning Sub-Committee to enable Members to view it at a 
very early stage in the pre-application process. Any comments made are of a 
provisional nature only and will not prejudice the final outcome of any 
planning application submitted for formal determination. It is anticipated that 
the proposal will be presented to the Planning Committee later in the year. 
 

2. SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 
 
2.1. The application site is located on the northern side of Ferry Lane within the 

Tottenham Hale Ward in the east of the borough. It is known as ‘Plot SW’ by 
reason of its location in the south-west corner of the Hale Village 
development site. The site is currently vacant, although the majority of the 
remainder of the Hale Village development site has now been completed.  
 

2.2. To the north, north-east and east of the site are student accommodation and 
housing blocks of a maximum 12, 6 and 8 storeys in height respectively. The 
ground floor units are occupied by retail, gym, office and health care uses/ 
facilities. Across Ferry Lane to the south is a small public open space 
followed by residential dwel
[...]
 Parking provision 
policies would need to be adhered to unless otherwise justified. It is 
understood that approximately 50 parking spaces would be located in a 
basement area, accessed from Jarrow Road. 10% of the proposed 
units would require disabled parking provision. 

11. Sustainability – Sustainability and energy polices would need to be met 
and the number of single aspect units should be kept to an absolute 
minimum.  BREEAM / Good Home Mark or other assessment of 
sustainability is expected for the development with the highest possible 
standard being achieved  

Page 79



Planning Sub-Committee Report  
    

6.3 These matters are to be assessed further before a full planning 
application is submitted and considered at the Planning Sub-
Committee. 

 
______________________ 

 
 
PLANS AND IMAGES 
 

Site Plan: 
 
 

 
 
 
 
  

Page 80



Planning Sub-Committee Report  
    

General Layout: 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

  

Page 81



Planning Sub-Committee Report  
    

 
 

 
 
 
  

Page 82



Planning Sub-Committee Report  
    

Massing, Height and Design: 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 

 

Page 83



Planning Sub-Committee Report  
    

 
 

 
 

 

Page 84



Planning Sub-Committee Report  
    

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Sub-Committee Report  
    

Pre-application briefing to Committee 
 
1.  DETAILS OF THE DEVELOPMENT 
 
Reference No: PRE/2015/0418 Ward: Noel Park 

 
Address: The Chocolate Factory, Clarendon Road, Wood Green N22 6XJ 
 
Proposal: The proposal is for the redevelopment of the site to provide up to 225 
residential units together with 14,128sqm of commercial floorspace, including the 
retention of the main ‘Chocolate Factory’ building. 
 
Agent: Barton Willmore 
 
Ownership: Private 
 
Case Officer Contact: Adam Flynn 
 
2.  BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The proposed development is being reported to Planning Sub-Committee to 

enable members to view it at an early stage.  Any comments
[...]
th good sized rooms and access to 
amenity space. 

 
8. Parking and highway safety – The applicant has taken a pre-emptive 

approach to the preparation of the transport assessments which is 
acceptable.  Trip generation, surveys and net trips will influence the 
modelling. Parking will need to be assessed on the basis of the mixture of 
uses proposed.  An assessment of the PTAL of the site will be required, as 
part of the site falls within PTAL 3. Depending on the results of this 
assessment, some element of car-free development may be considered 
acceptable. Disabled parking would be required at a rate of 1 per wheelchair 
unit (10% of the units proposed). This would need to be provided on the site.  
Cycle parking will also be required at London Plan standards. 

 
9. Accessibility – All units would comply with the relevant standards and 10% of 

the number of residential units would be required to be wheelchair accessible. 
 

10. Sustainability – The London Plan requires all new homes to achieve a 35 per 
cent carbon reduction target beyond Part L 2013 of the Building Regulations. 
This would be expected to be outlined in an Energy Strategy to be submitted 
with any application. 

 
7.2 These matters are to be assessed prior to the application being considered at a 

planning sub-committee. 
 
 

Page 91



Planning Sub-Committee Report  
    

PLANS AND IMAGES 
 
Indicative Site Layout 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 92



Planning Sub-Committee Report  
    

Aerial View 
 
 

 
 

Page 93



Planning Sub-Committee Report  
    

Indicative Aerial View 
 
 

 
 

Page 94


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	Draft Planning Cttee mins 2017.01.16

	7 'Kwik Fit' site, 163 Tottenham Lane, Crouch End N8 9BT
	8 Plot SW, Hale Wharf, Ferry Lane
	9 The Chocolate Factory, Clarendon Road, Wood Green N22 6XJ



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING SUB 
COMMITTEE HELD ON THURSDAY, 2ND FEBRUARY, 2017, 7pm  

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Natan Doron (Chair), Vincent Carroll (Vice-Chair), 
David Beacham, John Bevan, Clive Carter, Toni Mallett, Jennifer Mann, 
Peter Mitchell, James Patterson and Ann Waters 
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
RESOLVED 
 

 That the Chair’s announcement regarding the filming of the meeting for live or 
subsequent broadcast be noted.  

 
2. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Basu. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None.  
 

5. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 

 That the minutes of the Planning Committees held on 12 December 2016 and 
16 January 2017 be approved.  

 
6. PRE-APPLICATION BRIEFINGS  

 
The following items were pre-application presentations to the Planning Sub-
Committee and discussion of proposals related thereto. 
 
Notwithstanding that this was a formal meeting of the Sub-Committee, no decisions 
were taken on these items, and any subsequent applications would be the subject of a 
report to a future meeting of the Sub-Committee in accordance with standard 
procedures. 
 
 
 
 



 

7. 'KWIK FIT' SITE, 163 TOTTENHAM LANE, CROUCH END N8 9BT  
 
Representatives for the applicant and the planning officer gave a short presentation 
on early plans for the scheme. Revised plans would be subject to further consideration 
by the QRP and a Development Management Forum on 6 March which Committee 
members were welcome to attend.  
 
The Committee raised the following issues: 

 Concerns were raised that the design of the front façade would be out of context 
with surrounding buildings and likely to be a source of objection for local residents. 
It was however considered that the recessed top floor was a positive addition.   

 The limited parking provision planned on site was of concern, in addition to the 
potential need to extend the hours of the existing CPZ in the area and managing 
access arrangements for customers of the garage. The applicant advised that 
discussions were ongoing with transport officers on these issues but would likely 
involve works to the four current crossovers and the installation of traffic control 
measures such as bollards.  

 Clarification was sought on proposed balcony design. Confirmation was provided 
that the balconies would be recessed, enclosed winter gardens. 

 Clarification was sought on the proposed number of single aspect units. The 
applicant advised this currently stood at 3 with open light wells to provide some 
mitigation. 

 
8. PLOT SW, HALE WHARF, FERRY LANE  

 
Representatives for the applicant and the planning officer gave a short presentation 
on early plans for the scheme. It was emphasised that the plans were at a very early 
stage in the pre-application process. The QRP was due to consider the plans on 22 
February.  
 
The Committee raised the following issues: 

 Concerns were raised over the considerable increase in height and density sought 
compared to the extant permission for an 18 storey tower and the potential for the 
scheme to be out of context with the area in this regard. The applicant outlined that 
the site had been identified as an appropriate location for a tall building under the 
wider Hale Village masterplan and would serve as a landmark building identifying 
the location of the station. The revised scheme was considered to be an 
improvement on the extant plans including a slimmer profile design for the tower. It 
was also considered to be more economically viable.  

 In response to a question, the applicant advised that discussions were underway 
with London Underground regarding the design of the foundations and proximity to 
the Victoria line tunnels. 

 In response to a question, plans were confirmed to provide commercial units at 
ground floor level to all elevations. 

 Concerns were raised over the number of single aspect units. The applicant 
advised that these would be minimised and mitigated in line with the constraints of 
the site such as use of a bay window design. 

 The limited parking arrangements proposed for the site of only 50 spaces were 
identified as a significant concern. The importance was stressed of the applicant 
giving careful consideration as to how these spaces were allocated and 



 

arrangements for deliveries etc to service the flats as parking provision in the 
vicinity was very limited.  

 
9. THE CHOCOLATE FACTORY, CLARENDON ROAD, WOOD GREEN N22 6XJ  

 
Representatives for the applicant and the planning officer gave a short presentation 
on early plans for the scheme. 
 
The Committee raised the following issues: 

 The developer was encouraged to take the opportunity available for an innovative 
approach to the provision of green spaces for the scheme and the establishment of 
green links to surrounding areas such as Alexandra Park.  

 Concerns were raised over the impact of the height of buildings onsite to the views 
of Alexandra Palace. Officers affirmed the importance of protecting these views 
and had undertaken a detailed mapping exercise to this end and were currently 
liaising with consultants working on the Wood Green Area Action Plan to secure 
this.  

 The importance was emphasised of the developer promoting future consultation on 
the plans with the current occupants of the Chocolate Factory to ensure they were 
fully engaged with the process.  

 Concerns were raised over the very low parking provision proposed for the 
residential units. The applicant advised that the options around increasing parking 
provision would be explored. Basement parking might be feasible but would be 
expensive.  

 
10. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
None.  
 

11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
13 February. 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Natan Doron 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 


